

May 29, 2025

BSE Limited Dept of Corporate Services, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400 001 Scrip Code: 543514	National Stock Exchange of India Limited The Listing Department, Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai – 400 051 Symbol : VERANDA
---	---

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Newspaper advertisement of Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed copies of the newspaper advertisements published in respect of the Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025, of the Company.

The advertisements were published in the following newspapers:

- Financial Express (English – National Daily)
- Makkal Kural (Tamil – Regional Daily)

Kindly take the same on record and display the same on the website of your exchange. This information will also be hosted on the Company's website at <https://www.verandalearning.com/web/index.php/stock-exchange-intimations>

**Thanking you,
For Veranda Learning Solutions Limited**

**S Balasundharam
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
M. No: ACS-11114**

CORE BUSINESS GROWING 25-30% YoY

Healthtech firm Practo posts first full-year profit in FY25

AYANTI BERA
Bengaluru, May 28

HEALTHTECH STARTUP
PRACTO posted profit in all four quarters of a financial year for the first time in FY25, after narrowing its operating losses over the previous two years.

The company first turned profitable in Q4FY24 and has remained so in all successive quarters, its co-founder and CEO Shashank ND said at a media roundtable on Wednesday. The firm is doubling down on its core business that is growing 25-30% year-on-year (y-o-y).

"We made a couple of million dollars in profit in FY25, and we'll only go from strength to strength from hereon," he said. The firm managed to reduce its operating losses to ₹17 crore in FY24 from ₹99.4 crore by focusing on operational efficiency,



SHASHANK ND,
CO-FOUNDER AND CEO, PRACTO

We made a couple of million dollars in profit in FY25, and we'll only go from strength to strength

automation, and strategic cost management. Meanwhile, revenue rose 22% to ₹240 crore.

In FY23, the company struggled with a flat revenue growth following a significant revenue jump in the year before, but managed to cut its losses by 58% to ₹99.4 crore in FY23 due to lower advertisement and consultation costs. Practo's main revenue driver is its core business of appointment booking, teleconsultations, and software solutions for hospitals and clinics.

Close to 85% of its revenues come from its consumer business in India, and about 10-15% from the B2B business in the UAE market, where it has been providing software to hospitals and clinics for 12 years. Now the company has launched its consumer-facing services in these markets, including Dubai, Abu Dhabi, and Sharjah. Over the last six-to-eight months, Practo

onboarded more than 31,000 doctors and 3,000 clinics across the three cities, Shashank said.

The platform has seen encouraging traction, with roughly 10% of Dubai's population having used Practo so far. He added that the segment is already generating \$200,000 in annual recurring revenue in these regions. While FY25 revenue numbers will be disclosed soon, the firm said its core business continues to grow in double digits. Looking ahead, the firm plans to expand into newer markets and plans to go public soon.

"There's a lot of Indian diaspora in West Asia who travel back to India for treatments, and similarly, there are doctors who travel from India to the West Asia. We are looking for more such countries where the Indian diaspora allows it an easier entry point," he said.

FROM THE FRONT PAGE

Industrial output slows to 8-month low

HOWEVER, THE COMBINED weight of these 16 sectors in manufacturing is 49.7%. Furthermore, only 11 sub-sectors out of a total 23, had a higher year-on-year (y-o-y) growth than the overall output growth in April 2025, illustrating the skewness in the industrial growth," Paras Jasrai, economist at India Ratings, said.

As per use-based classification, the capital goods sector performed the best with a growth of 20.3% in April from 3.6% in March, indicating strong investment demand. Intermediate goods growth was 4.1% in April, up from 3.8% in March.

Infrastructure and construction goods, which have been consistently performing better than others, grew 4.0% in April, down from 9.9% in March. Consumer durables saw the growth decline to 6.4% from 6.9%.

The consumer durable sector's decline continued. In April, the contraction in the sector was down to -1.7% from -4.0%. The primary goods sector with the highest weight was down 0.4% during the month from a growth of 3.9% in March.

"The unseasonal rains could also impact the construction goods output. This along with an unfavourable base effect (May 2024: 6.3% y-o-y) would keep the factory output growth under 2% y-o-y in May 2025," Jasrai said.

"Though the US has put the reciprocal tariffs on a 90-day hold, we expect global economic uncertainty to persist going forward. This is likely to weigh on both the private investment and consumption impulses. Nevertheless, expectations of a further rate cut by the RBI amid easing price pressures are expected to offer some support," Rajani Sinha, chief economist at CareEdge Ratings, said.

IndiGo to be 1st to take off from Navi Mumbai airport

THE GREENFIELD AIRPORT was to be inaugurated in June after missing deadlines in December 2024 and March and April this year.

In its initial phase, NMIA is designed to handle 20 million passengers and 0.5 MMT of cargo per annum, with the capacity to serve 90 million passengers and 3.2 MMT of cargo per annum, once all phases of construction are complete.

Prior to the test flight of IndiGo last year, NMIA had seen flight validation tests involving technical assessments, landings and takeoffs, testing of air traffic control systems and offhanding procedures of small and large aircraft. Spread across 1,160 hectares and equipped with two parallel runways, the launch of NMIA will create a dual-airport system for the financial capital of the country, enabling the decongestion of Mumbai airport, the release stated.

It is important to streamline operation at NMIA since it has to bear the passenger load of CSMIA's T1 terminal, which is slated to be dismantled and undergo a 3-4 year redevelopment phase. CSMIA, which is also run by AAHL, has a capacity to handle 55 million passengers per year.

In December 2023, IndiGo had signed a memorandum of understanding with Noida International Airport to become the launch carrier for the airport, which was supposed to be inaugurated in 2024. Akasa Air had also entered into a collaboration with Noida International Airport to start flights from there.

India-US interim trade deal likely before June 25

WHILE THE TALKS started with the aim of concluding the first tranche of the bilateral trade agreement (BTA) by the autumn of this year, the reciprocal tariffs and its 90-day suspension has steered the discussions on having an interim trade deal.

In the interim trade deal, New Delhi is pushing for full exemption from the 26% reciprocal tariff on Indian goods. As per US laws any reduction of tariffs below the Most Favoured Nation (MFN) tariffs requires approval from the US Congress. But as the reciprocal tariffs were imposed through an executive order under a law dealing with national emergencies, they can be modified by a similar order.

Through the BTA, India and the US are aiming to increase their trade to \$500 bn by 2030 from \$190 bn at present

The US is India's biggest trade partner. In FY25, trade between India and the US reached \$186 billion, commerce ministry data show. India exported \$86.5 billion in goods to the US, while importing \$45.3 billion, creating a goods trade surplus of \$41 billion. In services, India exported an estimated \$28.7 billion and imported \$25.5 billion, adding \$3.2 billion to the surplus. Altogether, India ran a total trade surplus of about \$44.4 billion.

Hinderburg case: Clean chit to Buch by Lokpal

BUCH WAS THE Sebi chairperson since March 2022 and was the first person to hold the position as a lateral hire. Tuhin Kanta Pandey was appointed the markets regulator's chief in February this year.

The Lokpal said the demand for corruption probe was solely politically motivated. Routine Sebi decisions have been recast as part of an alleged grand conspiracy involving the entire Sebi board and dozens of Sebi officers, it added.

TCS CEO gets a pay hike...

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER Samir Seksaria received a 7.8% increase in remuneration for FY25. The company said that while the average annual increase in employee pay ranged from 4.5%-7%, after accounting for promotions and other event-based revisions, the overall hikes landed in the 5.5%-7.5% range.

As many as 110,000 employees were promoted during the year, and top performers within India received double-digit hikes.

The report also noted that employees outside India received a wage increase between 1.5% and 6%, and that performance pay continues to be closely tied to the firm's and individual performance. While TCS traditionally implements wage hikes from April 1, the FY26 hike cycle has been delayed, with raises expected to be rolled out in alignment with the evolving business environment.

NSDC CEO Ved Mani Tiwari removed in an abrupt move

THE BOARD OF directors at the national skill development corporation (NSDC) has recently terminated Ved Mani Tiwari as CEO of the quasi-government entity operating under the ministry of skill development and entrepreneurship (MSDE).

In a public notice issued on May 16, the NSDC informed that its board of directors, in a meeting held on May 15, has decided to end the services of Tiwari with effect from May 16.

"This is for the information of the general public that, as decided by the board of directors of NSDC in its meeting held on 15th May 2025, Ved Mani Tiwari is no longer employed or associated in any other way with NSDC or any of its affiliates with effect from 16th May 2025," the official statement said. The 13-member board didn't cite the reasons for the termination of his services.

—FE BUREAU



KOTHARI PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED
Regd. Office: "Kothari Buildings", 115, Mahatma Gandhi Salai, Nungambakkam, Chennai - 600034
CIN: L11101TN1989PLC017347 PH: 044-35225527/35225528
Email: secdept@hckgroup.com, Website: www.kotharipetrochemicals.com

Statement of Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended 31st March, 2025

The Board of Directors of the Company, at their meeting held on May 28, 2025, approved the Audited financial results of the Company for the quarter and year ended 31st March 2025 ("Financial Results").

The Financial results along with the Auditor Report, have been posted on the Company's website <https://www.kotharipetrochemicals.com/investors/quarterly-result/> and can be accessed by scanning the QR code and the same are also available on the National Stock Exchange of India Ltd website at www.nseindia.com



for Kothari Petrochemicals Limited
M. Rajavel
Wholtime Director
DIN:08145611

Place : Chennai
Date : 28.05.2025

Note :
The above intimation is in accordance with Regulation 33 read with Regulation 47(1) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.



Dr. Agarwal's Eye Hospital Ltd.
CIN : L85110TN1994PLC027366
Registered Office: 3rd Floor, Buhari Towers, No.4, Moores Road, Off Greams Road, Chennai - 600006.
Phone No. 91-44-43787777. Website : www.dragarwal.com; E-mail : investor@dragarwal.com

Statement of Audited Financial Results for the Year Ended 31st March 2025 and Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 31st March 2025
(Amount in INR Crores except EPS)

Particulars	Quarter Ended	Year Ended			
	31.03.2025 (Refer Note 2)	31.12.2024 (Unaudited)	31.03.2024 (Refer Note 2)	31.03.2025 (Audited)	31.03.2024 (Audited)
Revenue from Operations	99.83	95.11	80.72	397.15	319.30
Net Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)	18.60	14.06	17.34	70.70	62.25
Net Profit for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	18.60	14.06	17.34	70.70	62.25
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	15.99	10.40	12.79	54.65	46.36
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	16.43	10.31	13.55	54.81	46.40
Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of INR 10/- each)	4.70	4.70	4.70	4.70	4.70
Reserves (Other Equity)				204.91	152.45
Earnings Per Share (for continuing and discontinued operations) (Face Value of INR 10/- each):					
(a) Basic	34.02	22.13	27.21	116.28	98.64
(b) Diluted	34.02	22.13	27.21	116.28	98.64
	(not Annualised)	(not Annualised)	(not Annualised)	(Annualised)	(Annualised)

Notes :
1) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Annual Audited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Annual Audited Financial Results is available on the Stock Exchange website (www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website (www.dragarwal.com).
2) The Financial results for the year ended 31st March 2025 have been audited by the statutory auditors of the Company. The figures for the quarter ended 31st March 2025 and the quarter ended 31st March 2024 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the financial year ended 31st March 2025 and 31st March 2024 respectively and published year to date figures for the nine months ended 31st December 2024 and 31st December 2023 respectively which were subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors.

Place : Chennai
Date : 28.05.2025

By order of the Board
Dr. Amar Agarwal
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN 00435684



35.60% YoY*
501.99 Crores*
FY 25

TOTAL INCOME



36.42%*
290.63 Crores*
FY 25

GROSS PROFIT



59.10% YoY*
99.22 Crores*
FY 25

EBITDA

*Adjusted Financials



VERANDA LEARNING SOLUTIONS LIMITED
CIN:L74999TN2018PLC125880
REGD OFF: G.R. Complex First floor No.807- 808, Anna Salai, Nandanam, Chennai -600035

EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

Sr. No	PARTICULARS	CONSOLIDATED (INR LAKHS) EXCEPT PER EQUITY SHARE DATA			
		Quarter Ended 31-Mar-25 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 31-Mar-24 (Unaudited)	Year Ended 31-Mar-25 (Audited)	Year Ended 31-Mar-24 (Audited)
1	Total Income from Operations	15,302.52	10,390.80	51,826.81	37,001.74
2	Net Profit/(Loss) before Tax and Exceptional Items	533.10	(4,064.70)	(25,458.67)	(8,256.18)
3	Net Profit/(Loss) before Tax and after Exceptional Items	533.10	(4,064.70)	(25,458.67)	(8,256.18)
4	Net Profit/(Loss) after Tax	835.72	(3,951.71)	(25,165.04)	(7,708.71)
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (aftertax))	882.70	(3,565.53)	(25,183.06)	(7,310.72)
6	Equity Share Capital	7,439.62	6,919.75	7,439.62	6,919.75
7	Paid -up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- each)	7,439.62	6,919.75	7,439.62	6,919.75
8	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet as at 31 st March 2025			18,256.26	30,688.28
9	Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10/-each)				
	Basic	0.68	(6.07)	(34.73)	(12.20)
	Diluted	0.67	(6.07)	(34.73)	(12.20)

Note:
1. The above Audited Financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of directors at their respective meeting held on May 28, 2025.
2. The complete Audited financial results and unmodified Statutory Auditors Report on the Audited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) of the Statutory Auditors thereon are available at <https://www.verandalearning.com/web/application/files/1717/4843/3899/BMOUTCOME28052025.pdf>. The same is accessible through scanning of the Quick Response (QR) code provided below.



For Veranda Learning Solutions Limited
Sd/-
Kalpathi S Suresh
Executive Director Cum Chairman
DIN:00526480

Place: Chennai
Date: 28-May-2025

epaper.financialexpress.com

CHENNAI / KOCHI

